TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Sara Kyle, Chairman
Eddie Roberson, Director
Pat Miller, Director

Ron Jones, Director

460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

TO: DOCKET NO. 07-00054 - TARIFF FILING BY BELLSOUTH TO ESTABLISH
RATES FOR 811 ABBREVIATED DIALING SERVICE (TARIFF 07-00074)

FROM: Lewis De Board, Utility Rate Specialist
DATE: March 1, 2007

Staff contacted BellSouth to clarify that BellSouth had coordinated this matter with
Tennessee’s One Call system. BellSouth assured Staff that it had worked closely with
the One Call system Staff, and that they were very aware of the tariff filing and the rates
being proposed in the tariff. BellSouth stated that the One Call Staff was awaiting
approval of the tariff to implement the “811” dialing code, and had provided Bellsouth
with the preferred point-to number for BellSouth to use when programing its switches
and translations.

Telephone (615) 74 {-2904, Toll-Free 1-800-342-8359. Facsimile (615) 741-5015
www.state.tn,us/tra



@ BELLSOUTH®

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Dennis Wagner
Suite 2106 Regulatory Director
333 Commerce Street

Nashville, TN 37201-3300 615 214-4066

Fax 615 214-8867

February 20, 2007

Chairman Sara Kyle

Tennessee Regulatory Authority

460 James Robertson Parkway 2

Nashville, Tennessee - .Qo ? 0 ?4
Dear Chairman Kyle:

SUBJECT: Filing to Establish 811 Service

Attached is the following tariff filing of BellSouth® Telecommunications, Inc., issued February
20,2007. We request that this tariff be effective March 12, 2007.

General Subscriber Services Tariff
Section A13 Contents Seventeenth Revised Page 8
First Revised Page 77.12
Original Page 77.13

This tariff establishes 811 service for Tennessee Call B4 You Dig as required by the
FCC’s Sixth Report and Order in CC Docket No. 92-105. Cost support data is also
included under proprietary cover. Additional details can be found in the enclosed
executive summary.

We appreciate your returning a receipted copy as evidence of this tariff filing. Please call Kathy
Sager at 214-4150 if you have any questions or wish to discuss.

Yours truly,

Cottydlone: (el

cc: Ms. Shirley Frierson



Tennessee
Attachment

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Description of Proposed Tariff

This General Subscriber Service Tariff filing is prepared in compliance with the
FCC's Sixth Report and Order in CC Docket No. 92-105, which designated “811
as the national abbreviated dialing code to be used by state One Call notification
systems for providing advanced notice of excavation activities to underground
facility operators in compliance with the Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002
(the Pipeline Safety Act).” One call notification is a communication system
established by operators of underground facilities and/or state governments to
provide a means for excavators and the general public to notify facility operators
in advance of their intent to engage in excavation activities.

811 Call Before You Dig Service (“811") is a three (3) digit local dialing
arrangement used for the One Call Center. Callers who dial 811 will be routed to
the call center via the local 7 or 10 digit or a toll free “point-to” number selected
by the One Call Center. There will be no charge to the end user dialing 811.

The proposed effective date of this filing is March 12, 2007.

TN2006-119



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. First Revised Page 77.12
TENNESSEE Cancels Original Page 77.12
ISSUED: February 20, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 12, 2007

BY: President - Tennessee
Nashville, Tennessee

A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A13.83 811 CALL BEFORE YOU DIG SERVICE ™)
A13.83.1 General N)
A. 811 Call Before You Dig Service (“811”) is a three (3) digit local dialing arrangement used for the One Call Center. One call N)

notification is a communication system established by operators of underground facilities and/or state governments to provide a
means for excavators and the general public to notify facility operators in advance of their intent to engage in excavation
activities.

This service is provided pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission’s (FCC’s) Sixth Report and Order in CC M)
Docket No, 92-105, which designated “811 as the national abbreviated dialing code to be used by state One Call notification

systems for providing advanced notice of excavation activities to underground facility operators in compliance with the

Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002 (the Pipeline Safety Act).”

B. Cailers who dial 811 will be routed to the call center via the local 7 or 10 digit or a toll free “point-to” number selected by the N)
One Call Center. There will be no charge to the end user dialing 811.

C. Accessto 811 is not available to the following: o)
- Hotel/Motel/Hospital Service ™)
-1+ (N)
- 0+, 0- (Credit Card, Third-Party Billing, Collect Calls) ™)
- Inmate Service ™)
- 101 XXXX N)
- Cellular - Type 2A ™)
- Independent Telephone Companies (1COs) ™)
In addition, operator assisted calls to the 811 subscriber will not be completed. ™)

D. 811 will be assigned on a central office-by-central office basis, as facilities permit. 81! will be provided under the following (N)
conditions.
1. The customer will subscribe to adequate telephone facilities initially and subsequently as may be required, in the ™)

judgment of the Company, to adequately handle calls to 811 without impairing the Company's general telephone service
or telephone plant.

2. Calls to a disconnected Public Dialing Service code (including 811) will be routed to intercept announcement facilities N)
for a maximum of sixty (60) days. The announcement provided may refer the caller to another telephone number.
3. Provision of recorded messages and/or announcements associated with 811 Call Before You Dig Service is the sole (N)

responsibility of the 811 subscriber.

4. In no event shall the Company be liable for any losses or damages of any kind resulting from the unavailability of its ™)
equipment or facilities or for any act, omission or failure of performance by the Company, or its employees, or agents, in
connection with this service. The Company shall not be responsible for calls that cannot be completed as a result of
repair or maintenance difficulties on Company facilities and equipment nor on equipment owned or leased by the
subscriber.

A13.83.2 Rates and Charges M)
A.  Application of Rates )
1. 811 subscribers will pay the normal charges for their local exchange access arrangements (e.g., PBX trunks, Centrex ™)

Type Services, lines, etc.) used for transporting and terminating messages at the 811 subscriber’s designated premises.
2. Applicable service order charges as specified in Section A4. will apply, in addition to the following rates. o)
3. Suspension of 811 as covered in Section A2. is not applicable for this service. (N)
4. A Central Office Activation charge will apply per central office switch translated to the lead number. N)
5. A charge will apply to changes to the point-to number at the subscriber’s request, per 811 Dialing Service, per central ™)

office switch.

™M)

Material previously appearing on this page now appears on page(s) 77.13 of this section.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Taniffs are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF Original Page 77.13
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

TENNESSEE
1SSUED: February 20, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 12, 2007

BY: President - Tennessee
Nashville, Tennessee

A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A13.83 811 Call Before You Dig Service (Cont’d) )
A13.83.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) N)
B. Charges applicable to the 811 Call Before You Dig Service subscriber ™)
1. Service Establishment Charge N)
Nonrecurring

Charge UsoC
(a) Per Customer $379.06 811SE )
2. Central Office Activation )
(a)  Per Central Office Switch 345.80 811CC ()]
3. Change of Point-to Number by Subscriber (N)
(a)  Per Central Office Switch 7.48 $11AP N)
A13.84 Reserved for Future Use o)
A13.85 Reserved for Future Use ™)
A13.86 Reserved for Future Use ™)
A13.87 Reserved for Future Use ™)
A13.88 Reserved for Future Use ™)
M)

A13.89 Reserved for Future Use

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page(s) 77.12 of this section.

All BeliSouth marks contained herein and as set farth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariffs are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation.



BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
TENNESSEE

ISSUED: February 20, 2007

BY: President - Tennessee

Nashv

All BeliSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariffs are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.

ille, Tennessee

A13.77 Voice Mail Companion Services Package

Al1377.1
Al13.772
Al13.773

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

Seventeenth Revised Page 8
Cancels Sixteenth Revised Page 8

EFFECTIVE: March 12, 2007

A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

CONTENTS

Description of Service
Repgulations and Limitations of Service
Rates and Charges

A13.78 BeliSouth Essentials’ Package

Al3.78.1
A13.78.2
Al3.78.3

Definition of Service
Repgulations and Limitations of Service
Rates and Charges

A13.79 211 Dialing Service

Al13.79.1
Al13.79.2
Al3.793

A13.80 711 Dialing Code for Telephone Relay Service (TRS)

A13.80.1

General

Service Requirements and Conditions

Rates and Charges

General

A13.80.2 Service Requirements and Conditions

A13.81 511 Dialing Service

Al3.81.1
Al13.81.2
A13.81.3

General
Service Requirements and Conditions
Rates and Charges

A13.82 311 for Non-Emergency Municipal Use
A13.82.1 General
A13.82.2 Service Requirements and Conditions

Al13.82.3 Obligations of the Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC)

A13.82.4 Rates and Charges
A13.83 811 Call Before You Dig Service

A13.83.1
A13.83.2
A13.84

General

Rates and Charges
Reserved for Future Use

A13.85 Reserved for Future Use

A13.86

Reserved for Future Use

A13.87 Reserved for Future Use
A13.88 Reserved for Future Use
A13.89 Reserved for Future Use
A13.90 Business Programs

Al13.90.1
A13.90.2
A13.90.3
A13.90.4
Al13.90.5
A13.90.6
A13.90.7
AI13.90.8
A13.909
A13.90.10
A13.90.11
Al13.90.12

Business Discount Program

Competitive Response Program

Key Business Discount Program

BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Voice/Data Program
BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Voice/Data Program Two
2001 Key Business Discount Program

Basic Service Advantage Program

BellSouth Solutions Plus Program

NMLI Growth Program

NMLI New Business Program

BellSouth® Local Service Plus Program

2002 Key Customer Program

76

76

76

76

77

77

77

77
771
77.1
772
713
774
774
774
77.6
77.6
71.7
77.8
719
77.9
77.10
77.11
77.11
77.12
77.12
77.12
77.13
77.13
77.13
77.13
77.13
77.13
78

78

79

80

82

83

84

87

88

89

90

91

93

™

(M
(T

o)
(M



