# TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Sara Kyle, Chairman Eddie Roberson, Director Pat Miller, Director Ron Jones, Director



460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

#### MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

TO: DOCKET NO. 07-00054 - TARIFF FILING BY BELLSOUTH TO ESTABLISH RATES FOR 811 ABBREVIATED DIALING SERVICE (TARIFF 07-00074)

FROM: Lewis De Board, Utility Rate Specialist

DATE: March 1, 2007

Staff contacted BellSouth to clarify that BellSouth had coordinated this matter with Tennessee's One Call system. BellSouth assured Staff that it had worked closely with the One Call system Staff, and that they were very aware of the tariff filing and the rates being proposed in the tariff. BellSouth stated that the One Call Staff was awaiting approval of the tariff to implement the "811" dialing code, and had provided Bellsouth with the preferred point-to number for BellSouth to use when programing its switches and translations.



BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Suite 2106 333 Commerce Street Nashville, TN 37201-3300 Dennis Wagner Regulatory Director

615 214-4066 Fax 615 214-8867

February 20, 2007

6.5

Chairman Sara Kyle Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee

2007074

Dear Chairman Kyle:

SUBJECT: Filing to Establish 811 Service

Attached is the following tariff filing of BellSouth® Telecommunications, Inc., issued February 20, 2007. We request that this tariff be effective March 12, 2007.

### General Subscriber Services Tariff

Section A13 Contents

Seventeenth Revised Page 8 First Revised Page 77.12 Original Page 77.13

This tariff establishes 811 service for Tennessee Call B4 You Dig as required by the FCC's Sixth Report and Order in CC Docket No. 92-105. Cost support data is also included under proprietary cover. Additional details can be found in the enclosed executive summary.

Lager (La)

We appreciate your returning a receipted copy as evidence of this tariff filing. Please call Kathy Sager at 214-4150 if you have any questions or wish to discuss.

Yours truly,

Attachment

cc: Ms. Shirley Frierson

Tennessee Attachment

#### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

#### Description of Proposed Tariff

This General Subscriber Service Tariff filing is prepared in compliance with the FCC's Sixth Report and Order in CC Docket No. 92-105, which designated "811 as the national abbreviated dialing code to be used by state One Call notification systems for providing advanced notice of excavation activities to underground facility operators in compliance with the Pipeline Safety Improvement Act of 2002 (the Pipeline Safety Act)." One call notification is a communication system established by operators of underground facilities and/or state governments to provide a means for excavators and the general public to notify facility operators in advance of their intent to engage in excavation activities.

811 Call Before You Dig Service ("811") is a three (3) digit local dialing arrangement used for the One Call Center. Callers who dial 811 will be routed to the call center via the local 7 or 10 digit or a toll free "point-to" number selected by the One Call Center. There will be no charge to the end user dialing 811.

The proposed effective date of this filing is March 12, 2007.

BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

TENNESSEE

ISSUED: February 20, 2007 BY: President - Tennessee Nashville, Tennessee First Revised Page 77.12 Cancels Original Page 77.12 EFFECTIVE: March 12, 2007

# A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

13.8	3 8	11 CALL BEFORE YOU DIG SERVICE	(1)	
A13.	83.1	General	1)	
A.	not me:	I Call Before You Dig Service ("811") is a three (3) digit local dialing arrangement used for the One Call Center. One call fication is a communication system established by operators of underground facilities and/or state governments to provide a ans for excavators and the general public to notify facility operators in advance of their intent to engage in excavation vities.	(1	
	Do sys	is service is provided pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC's) Sixth Report and Order in CC cket No. 92-105, which designated "811 as the national abbreviated dialing code to be used by state One Call notification terms for providing advanced notice of excavation activities to underground facility operators in compliance with the seline Safety Improvement Act of 2002 (the Pipeline Safety Act)."	(1)	
В.		lers who dial 811 will be routed to the call center via the local 7 or 10 digit or a toll free "point-to" number selected by the e Call Center. There will be no charge to the end user dialing 811.	(1)	
C.	Acc	ess to 811 is not available to the following:	(1)	
	- H	- Hotel/Motel/Hospital Service		
	- l	+	(1)	
	- 0	+, 0- (Credit Card, Third-Party Billing, Collect Calls)	(1)	
	- Iı	nmate Service	(1)	
	- 10	DIXXXX	(1)	
	- C	ellular - Type 2A	(1)	
	- Independent Telephone Companies (ICOs)		(1)	
	ln :	In addition, operator assisted calls to the 811 subscriber will not be completed.		
D.		811 will be assigned on a central office-by-central office basis, as facilities permit. 811 will be provided under the following conditions.		
	1.	The customer will subscribe to adequate telephone facilities initially and subsequently as may be required, in the judgment of the Company, to adequately handle calls to 811 without impairing the Company's general telephone service or telephone plant.	(1)	
	2.	Calls to a disconnected Public Dialing Service code (including 811) will be routed to intercept announcement facilities for a maximum of sixty (60) days. The announcement provided may refer the caller to another telephone number.	(1)	
	3.	Provision of recorded messages and/or announcements associated with 811 Call Before You Dig Service is the sole responsibility of the 811 subscriber.	(1)	
	4.	In no event shall the Company be liable for any losses or damages of any kind resulting from the unavailability of its equipment or facilities or for any act, omission or failure of performance by the Company, or its employees, or agents, in connection with this service. The Company shall not be responsible for calls that cannot be completed as a result of repair or maintenance difficulties on Company facilities and equipment nor on equipment owned or leased by the subscriber.	1)	
A13.	83.2	Rates and Charges	(N	
A.	Ap	plication of Rates	(N	
	1.	811 subscribers will pay the normal charges for their local exchange access arrangements (e.g., PBX trunks, Centrex Type Services, lines, etc.) used for transporting and terminating messages at the 811 subscriber's designated premises.	(1)	
	2.	Applicable service order charges as specified in Section A4. will apply, in addition to the following rates.	(N	
	3.	Suspension of 811 as covered in Section A2. is not applicable for this service.	(N	
	4.	A Central Office Activation charge will apply per central office switch translated to the lead number.	(1)	
	5.	A charge will apply to changes to the point-to number at the subscriber's request, per 811 Dialing Service, per central office switch.	(1)	
			(M	

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
TENNESSEE
ISSUED: February 20, 2007
BY: President - Tennessee
Nashville, Tennessee

EFFECTIVE: March 12, 2007

# A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE AR	RANGEMENIS				
A13.83 811 Call Before You Dig Service (Cont'd) A13.83.2 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)					
1. Service Establishment Charge			(N)		
(a) Per Customer  2. Central Office Activation	Nonrecurring Charge \$379.06	USOC 811SE	(N) (N)		
(a) Per Central Office Switch 3. Change of Point-to Number by Subscriber	345.80	811CC	(N) (N)		
(a) Per Central Office Switch	7.48	811AP	(N)		
A13.84 Reserved for Future Use			(M)		
A13.85 Reserved for Future Use					
A13.86 Reserved for Future Use					
A13.87 Reserved for Future Use					
A13.88 Reserved for Future Use					
A13.89 Reserved for Future Use			(M)		

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
TENNESSEE
ISSUED: February 20, 2007
BY: President - Tennessee

Nashville, Tennessee

Seventeenth Revised Page 8 Cancels Sixteenth Revised Page 8

EFFECTIVE: March 12, 2007

#### A13. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

CONTENTS

A13.77	Voice Mail Companion Services Package	76	
A13.77.1	Description of Service	76	
A13.77.2	Regulations and Limitations of Service	76	
A13.77.3	Rates and Charges	76	
A13.78	BellSouth Essentials <sup>*</sup> Package	77	
A13.78.1	Definition of Service	77	
A13.78.2	Regulations and Limitations of Service	77	
A13.78.3	Rates and Charges	77	
A13.79 2	211 Dialing Service	77.1	
A13.79.1	General	77.1	
A13.79.2	Service Requirements and Conditions	77.2	
A13.79.3	Rates and Charges	77.3	
A13.80	711 Dialing Code for Telephone Relay Service (TRS)	77.4	
A13.80.1	General	77.4	
A13.80.2	Service Requirements and Conditions	77.4	
A13.81	511 Dialing Service	77.6	
A13.81.1	General	77.6	
A13.81.2	Service Requirements and Conditions	77.7	
A13.81.3	Rates and Charges	77.8	
A13.82	311 for Non-Emergency Municipal Use	77.9	
A13.82.1	General	77.9	
A13.82.2	Service Requirements and Conditions	77.10	
A13.82.3	Obligations of the Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC)	77.11	
A13.82.4	Rates and Charges	77.11	
A13.83	311 Call Before You Dig Service	77.12	(N)
A13.83.1	General	77.12	(N)
A13.83.2	Rates and Charges	77.12	(N)
A13.84 I	Reserved for Future Use	<b>77</b> .1 <b>3</b>	(T)
A13.85 I	Reserved for Future Use	77.1 <i>3</i>	(T)
A13.86	Reserved for Future Use	77.1 <i>3</i>	(T)
	Reserved for Future Use	77.13	(T)
A13.88 I	Reserved for Future Use	77.13	(T)
A13.89 I	Reserved for Future Use	77.13	(T)
A13.90 I	Business Programs	78	
A13.90.1	Business Discount Program	78	
A13.90.2	Competitive Response Program	79	
A13.90.3	Key Business Discount Program	80	
A13.90.4	BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Voice/Data Program	82	
A13.90.5	BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Voice/Data Program Two	83	
A13.90.6	2001 Key Business Discount Program	84	
A13.90.7	Basic Service Advantage Program	87	
A13.90.8	BellSouth Solutions Plus Program	88	
A13.90.9	NMLI Growth Program	89	
A13.90.10		90	
A13.90.11		91	
A13.90.12	2002 Key Customer Program	93	